three (33), its district teaching unit shall be obtained by multiplying the total number of all teaching units, as defined above, by thirty-three (33), and dividing the product so obtained by the pupil-teacher ratio of the district. High school pupils are those pupils in a secondary school program classified as such by the Department of Public Instruction, but in no case shall include any pupils below grade seven (7).

* * * * *

APPROVED—The 17th day of July, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 158

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 12, 1951 (P. L. 533), entitled "An act relating to mental health, including mental illness, mental defect, epilepsy and inebriety; and amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," changing the name of the *Selinsgrove State Colony for Epileptics.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 201, act of June 12, 1951 (P. L. 533), known as "The Mental Health Act of 1951," amended January 14, 1952 (P. L. 2053), is amended to read:

Section 201. Places for the Care of Patients.—

- (a) In this Commonwealth patients shall be cared for-
 - (1) In the following institutions:

Allentown State Hospital
Danville State Hospital
Farview State Hospital
Harrisburg State Hospital
Norristown State Hospital
Warren State Hospital
Wernersville State Hospital
Torrance State Hospital
Laurelton State Village
Pennhurst State School
Polk State School
Selinsgrove State [Colony for Epileptics] School
Western Psychiatric Institute & Clinic

The Mental Health Act of 1951.

Subsection (a), section 201, act of June 12, 1951, P. L. 533, amended January 14, 1952, P. L. 2053, further amended.

^{* &}quot;Selingsgrove" in original,

Clarks Summit State Hospital
Dixmont State Hospital
Embreeville State Hospital
Hollidaysburg State Hospital
Philadelphia State Hospital
Retreat State Hospital
Somerset State Hospital
Woodville State Hospital
Mayview State Hospital
Eastern Pennsylvania Psychiatric Institute

- (2) In such other institutions as may be taken over or created by the Commonwealth.
- (3) In such institutions as shall have procured licenses from the department in accordance with the provisions of this act.

* * * * *

Approved—The 17th day of July, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No 159

AN ACT

Repealing the act of January 24, 1956 (P. L. 946), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey real property situate in the Township of West Goshen, Chester County."

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Repeal of act of January 24, 1956, P. L. 946. Section 1. The act of January 24, 1956 (P. L. 946), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey real property situate in the Township of West Goshen, Chester County," is repealed.

Approved—The 17th day of July, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 160

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 72.088 acres, more or less, of land situate in Aleppo and Kilbuck Townships, Allegheny County.